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Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities: Certification
Topic #1518

A Comprehensive Overview

The SBS (school-based services) benefit has been established according to s. 49.45(39), Wis. Stats. This benefit is designed to increase
federal funding to Wisconsin schools to help pay for medically related special education and related services. The SBS benefit defines
the services that can be reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid for medically necessary services provided to Medicaid-eligible children.

To participate as a Wisconsin Medicaid SBS provider, a school, school district, CESA (Cooperative Educational Service Agency),
CCDEB (County Children with Disabilities Education Board), or charter school are required to be certified as a provider under DHS
105.53, Wis. Admin. Code.

School districts may be Medicaid certified under a CESA's umbrella certification or be separately certified as a school district, but not
both. A CESA applying for SBS certification is required to identify the school districts included in its certification and must notify
Wisconsin Medicaid when these districts change.

Topic #1517

Additional Certification Requirementsfor Audiologists

An audiologist providing SBS (school -based services) is required to be DPI (Department of Public Instruction) licensed and meet one
of the following certification conditions:

. Theaudiologist holds a license from the DR& L (Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing).
. The audiologist holds the certificate of clinical competence from ASHA (American Speech-Language-Hearing Association).
. Theaudiologist:

v Has completed the educational requirements necessary for the ASHA certificate and;

o Has successfully completed a minimum of 350 clock-hours of supervised clinical practicum (or isin the process of
accumulating that supervised clinical experience under the supervision of a quaified Master's or doctoral-level audiologist)
and;

v Has performed at least nine months of full-time audiology services under the supervision of aqualified Master's or
doctoral-level audiologist after obtaining a Master's or doctoral degree in audiology or arelated field and;

Has passed the PRAXIS exam in audiology.
. The audiologist provided the service under the direction of an audiologist who holds ASHA certification or who meets ASHA
certification requirements.

Covered audiology and hearing services are performed by or under the direction of an audiologist who meets Medicaid's specific
licensing and certification requirements. Each school district and CESA (Cooperative Educationa Service Agency) is responsible for
documenting the qualifications of al of the audiologists who provide services for them. They are also responsible for documenting the
provision of services provided under the direction or supervision of an audiologist.

Topic #1516

Additional Certification Requirementsfor Speech-
L anguage Pathologists

A speech-language pathologist providing SBS (school-based services) is required to be DPI (Department of Public Instruction) licensed
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and meet one of the following certification conditions:

. The speech-language pathologist holds the certificate of clinical competence from ASHA (American Speech-Language-Hearing
Association).

. The speech-language pathologist has completed the educational requirements and work experience necessary for the ASHA
certificate and has passed the PRAXIS exam in SLP (speech and language pathology).

. The speech-language pathol ogist has completed the educational requirements for the ASHA certificate, has passed the PRAXIS
exam in SLP, and is acquiring supervised work experience to qualify for the certificate.

. The speech-language pathologist provided the services under the direction of a speech-language pathologist who holds ASHA
certification or who meets ASHA certification.

Covered SLP services are performed by or under the direction of a speech-language pathol ogist who meets Medicaid's specific
licensing and certification requirements. Each school district and CESA (Cooperative Educationa Service Agency) is responsible for
documenting the qudifications of al of the speech-language pathologists who provide services for them. They are a so responsible for
documenting the provision of services provided under the direction or supervision of a speech-language pathologist.

Topic #196

Border Status Providers

A provider in a state that borders Wisconsin may be eligible for border-status certification. Border-status providers need to notify
ForwardHealth in writing that it is common practice for membersin a particular area of Wisconsin to seek their medical services.

Exceptions to this policy include:

. Nursing homes and public entities (e.g., cities, counties) outside Wisconsin are not eligible for border status.
. All out-of-state independent |aboratories are eligible to be border-status providers regardless of location in the United States.

Providers who have been denied Medicaid certification in their own state are automatically denied certification by Wisconsin Medicaid
unless they were denied because the services they provide are not a covered benefit in their state.

Certified border-status providers are subject to the same program requirements as in-state providers, including coverage of services and
PA (prior authorization) and claims submission procedures. Reimbursement is made in accordance with ForwardHealth policies.

For more information about out-of-state providers, refer to DHS 105.48, Wis. Admin. Code.

Topic #3969

Categories of Certification

Wisconsin Medicaid certifies providersin four billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

. Billing/rendering provider.

. Rendering provider.

. Group hilling that requires a rendering provider.

. Group billing that does not require a rendering provider.

Providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to identify what types of
certification categories they may apply for or be assigned.

Billing/Rendering Provider
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Certification as billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider hilling
for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering Provider

Certification as arendering provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another provider
(e.0., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider certification cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth directly, but have
reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by a rendering provider must include the
supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Group Billing

Certification as a group hilling provider is issued primarily as an accounting convenience. This alows a group billing provider to receive
one reimbursement, one RA (Remittance Advice), and the 835 (835 Hedth Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for covered
services rendered by individual providers within the group.

Group billing providers may not have more than one group certified by Wisconsin Medicaid, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease
Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program) with the same ZIP+4 address, NPI (Nationa Provider Identifier), and
taxonomy code combination. Providers at the same ZIP+4 address are required to differentiate their certification using an NPI or

taxonomy code that uniquely identifies their group.

Group Billing That Requires a Rendering Provider

Individual providers within certain groups are required to be Medicaid certified because these groups are required to identify the
provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a rendering
provider are denied.

Group Billing That Does Not Require a Rendering Provider

Other groups (e.g., rehabilitation agencies) are not required to indicate a rendering provider on claims.

Group billing providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to determine
whether or not arendering provider is required on claims.

Topic #467

Certification Application

To participate in Wisconsin Medicaid, providers are required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as described in DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code. Providers certified by Wisconsin Medicaid may render services to members enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid,
BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare.

Providers interested in becoming certified by Wisconsin Medicaid are required to complete a provider application that consists of the
following forms and information:

. General certification information.

. Certification requirements.

. TOR (Terms of Reimbursement).

. Provider application.

. Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
. Other forms related to certification.

Providers may submit certification applications by mail or through the ForwardHealth Portal .
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General Certification Infor mation

This section of the provider application contains information on contacting ForwardHealth, certification effective dates, notification of
certification decisions, provider agreements, and terms of reimbursement.

Certification Requirements

Wisconsin Administrative Code contains requirements that providers must meet in order to be certified with Wisconsin Medicaid;
applicable Administrative Code requirements and any specia certification materials for the applicant's provider type are included in the
certification requirements document.

To become Medicaid certified, providers are required to do the following:

. Meet all certification requirements for their provider type.
. Submit a properly completed provider application, provider agreement, and other forms, as applicable, that are included in the
certification packet.

Providers should carefully complete the certification materials and send al applicable documents demonstrating that they meet the stated
Medicaid certification criteria. Providers may call Provider Services for assistance with completing these materials.

Terms of Reimbursement

Wisconsin Medicaid certification materials include Wisconsin Medicaid's TOR, which describes the methodology by which providers
are reimbursed for services provided to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare members. Providers should retain a copy of the
TOR in their files. TOR are subject to change during a certification period.

Provider Application

A key part of the certification process is the completion of the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Application. On the provider application,
the applicant furnishes contact, address, provider type and specialty, license, and other information needed by Wisconsin Medicaid to
make a certification determination.

Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation

As part of the application for certification, providers are required to sign a provider agreement with the DHS (Department of Health
Services). Providers applying for certification through the Portal will be required to print, sign and date, and send the provider agreement
to Wisconsin Medicaid. Providers who complete a paper provider application will need to sign and date the provider agreement and
submit it with the other certification materials.

By signing a provider agreement, the provider certifies that the provider and each person employed by the provider, for the purpose of
providing services, holds al licenses or similar entitlements and meets other requirements specified in DHS 101 through DHS 109, Wis.
Admin. Code, and required by federal or state statute, regulation, or rule for the provision of the service.

The provider's certification to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid may be terminated by the provider as provided at DHS 106.05, Wis.
Admin. Code, or by the DHS upon grounds set forth in DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

This provider agreement remains in effect as long as the provider is certified to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Topic #1515

Certification of Schools OQutside Wisconsin

Because the DPI (Department of Public Instruction) licenses individual providers in Wisconsin schools only, out-of-state schools are
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ineligible to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid SBS (school-based services) certification.

Topic #190

Completing Certification Applications

Health care providers are required to include their NPI (National Provider Identifier) on the certification application.

Note: Obtaining an NPI does not replace the Wisconsin Medicaid certification process.

Portal Submission

Providers may apply for Medicaid certification directly through the ForwardHealth Portal. Though the provider certification application
is available via the public Portal, the data are entered and transmitted through a secure connection to protect personal data. Applying for
certification through the Portal offers the following benefits:

. Fewer returned applications. Providers who apply through the Portal are taken through a series of screens that are designed to
guide them through the application process. This ensures that required information is captured and therefore reduces the instances
of applications returned for missing or incomplete information.

. Instant submission. At the end of the online application process, applicants instantly submit their application to ForwardHealth and
are given an ATN (application tracking number) to use in tracking the status of their application.

. Indicates documentation requirements. At the end of the online process, applicants are aso given detailed instructions about what
actions are needed to complete the application process. For example, the applicant will be instructed to print the provider
agreement and any additional forms that Wisconsin Medicaid must receive on paper and indicates whether supplemental
information (e.g., transcripts, copy of license) is required. Applicants are also able to save a copy of the application for their
records.

Paper Submission

Providers may also submit provider applications on paper. To request a paper provider application, providers should do one of the
following:

. Contact Provider Services.
. Click the "Contact Us" link on the Portal and send the request via e-mail.
. Send arequest in writing to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Written requests for certification materials must include the following:

. The number of provider applications requested and each applicant's/provider's name, address, and tel ephone number (a provider
application must be completed for each applicant/provider).

. The provider's NPI (for hedlth care providers) that corresponds to the type of application being requested.

. The program for which certification is requested (Wisconsin Medicaid).

. Thetype of provider (e.g., physician, physician clinic or group, speech-language pathologist, hospital) or the type of services the
provider intends to provide.

Paper provider applications are assigned an ATN at the time the materials are requested. As aresult, examples of the provider
application are available on the Portal for reference purposes only. These examples should not be downloaded and submitted to
Wisconsin Medicaid. For the same reason, providers are not able to make copies of a single paper provider application and submit
them for multiple applicants. These policies allow Wisconsin Medicaid to efficiently process and track certifications and assign effective
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dates.

Once completed, providers should mail certification materials to the address indicated on the application cover letter. Sending
certification materials to any other Wisconsin Medicaid address may cause a delay.

Topic #1514

Duplicate Provider Types

According to s. 49.45(39), Wis. Stats., SBS (school-based services) providers are required to submit claims for covered |IEP
(Individua Education Program) services under the school district or CESA's (Cooperative Educational Service Agency) SBS
certification and not under another NPI (National Provider Identifier) or provider number.

SBS provider certification encompasses, and therefore duplicates, al of the following Wisconsin Medicaid provider certifications:

. PT (physical therapy) group and individua PT providers and PT assistants.

. OT (occupational therapy) group and individual OT providers and OT assistants.
. Speech and hearing clinics.

. Audiology group and audiologists.

. Therapy group.

. SLP (speech and language pathol ogy)/therapy group and speech pathologists.

. Rehabilitation agencies.

. Transportation.

. Nurse practitioner group and individua nurse practitioners.

. Nurse group and individua nurses.

SBS providers may be Medicaid certified for other services, provided these services are not covered under the SBS benefit (e.g.,
HealthCheck screening and PNCC (Prenatal Care Coordination)).

The SBS provider (i.e., the school) cannot have duplicate certification numbers. Wisconsin Medicaid removes these duplicate
certifications when providers apply for SBS certification.

Individual providers performing servicesin the school that are in the student's IEP may be individually certified by Wisconsin Medicaid;
however, the services must be billed by the CESA or school district under the SBS benefit. An individual therapist or clinic cannot
submit claims individually for services provided that are included in the student's IEP.

Topic #191

Effective Date of Medicaid Certification

When assigning an initial effective date, ForwardHealth follows these regulations:

1. The date the provider submits his or her online provider application to ForwardHealth or contacts ForwardHealth for a paper
application is the earliest effective date possible and will be the initial effective date if the following are true:

o The provider meets all applicable licensure, certification, authorization, or other credential requirements as a prerequisite for
Wisconsin Medicaid on the date of notification. Providers should not hold their application for pending licensure, Medicare,
or other required certification but submit it to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will keep the provider's application on file
and providers should send ForwardHealth proof of eligibility documents immediately, once available, for continued
processing.

v ForwardHealth received the provider agreement and any supplemental documentation within 30 days of submission of the
online provider application.

v ForwardHealth received the paper application within 30 days of the date the paper application was mailed.

2. If ForwardHealth receives the provider agreement and any applicable supplemental documents more than 30 days after the
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provider submitted the online application or receives the paper application more than 30 days after the date the paper application
was mailed, the provider's effective date will be the date the complete application was received at ForwardHealth.

3. If ForwardHealth receives the provider's application within the 30-day deadline described above and it isincomplete or unclear,
the provider will be granted one 30-day extension to respond to ForwardHealth's request for additional information.
ForwardHealth must receive a response to the request for additional information within 30 days from the date on the letter
requesting the missing information or item(s). This extension alows the provider additional time to obtain proof of eigibility (such
as license verification, transcripts, or other certification).

4. |f the provider does not send complete information within the original 30-day deadline or 30-day extension, theinitial effective
date will be based on the date ForwardHealth receives the complete and accurate application materials.

Group Certification Effective Dates

Group billing certifications are given as a billing convenience. Groups (except providers of mental health services) may submit a written
request to obtain group billing certification with a certification effective date back 365 days from the effective date assigned. Providers
should mail requests to backdate group billing certification to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Request for Change of Effective Date

If providers believe their initial certification effective date isincorrect, they may request areview of the effective date. The request should
include documentation that indicates the certification criteria that were incorrectly considered. Requests for changes in certification
effective dates should be sent to Provider Maintenance.

M edicar e Enrollment

ForwardHealth requires certain types of providersto be enrolled in Medicare as a condition for Medicaid certification. This requirement
is specified in the certification materials for these provider groups.

The enrollment process for Medicare is separate from Wisconsin Medicaid's certification process. Providers applying for Medicare
enrollment and Medicaid certification are encouraged to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid certification at the same time they apply for
Medicare enrollment, even though Medicare enrollment must be finalized first. By applying for Medicare enrollment and Medicaid
certification simultaneously, it may be possible for ForwardHealth to assign a Medicaid certification effective date that is the same as the
Medicare enroliment date.

Topic #193

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid information.
Future changes to policies and procedures are published in ForwardHealth Updates.

Certain providers may opt not to receive these materials by completing the Deletion from Publications Mailing List (F-11015 (10/08))
form in the certification materials. Providers who opt out of receiving publications are still bound by ForwardHealth's rules, policies, and
regulations even if they choose not to receive Updates on an ongoing basis. Updates are available for viewing and downloading on the
ForwardHealth Portal.

Topic #3410
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Multiple L ocations

The number of Medicaid certifications alowed or required per location is based on licensure, registration, certification by a state or
federal agency, or an accreditation association identified in the Wisconsin Administrative Code. Providers with multiple locations should
inquire if multiple applications must be completed when requesting a Medicaid certification application.

Topic #654

Multiple Services

Providers who offer a variety of services may be required to complete a separate Medicaid certification packet for each specified
service/provider type.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI (National Provider Identifier) are responsible for obtaining the
appropriate certification for their NPI.

If a Medicaid-certified provider begins offering a new service after he or she has become initialy certified, it is recommended that he or
she call Provider Servicesto inquire if another application must be completed.

Topic #194

Noncertified | n-State Providers

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses noncertified in-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a member or providing
services to amember during atime designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation or the state of
emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin Medicaid-
certified providers rendering the same service.

Claims from noncertified in-state providers must be submitted with an In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet (F-11002 (10/08)). The
In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet provides ForwardHealth with minimal tax and licensure information.

Noncertified in-state providers may call Provider Services with questions.

Topic #4449

Notice of Certification Decision

Wisconsin Medicaid will notify the provider of the status of the certification usually within 10 business days, but no longer than 60 days,
after receipt of the complete application for certification. Wisconsin Medicaid will either approve the application and issue the
certification or deny the application. If the application for certification is denied, Wisconsin Medicaid will give the applicant reasons, in
writing, for the denial.

Providers who meet the certification requirements will be sent a welcome letter and a copy of the signed provider agreement. Included
with the letter is an attachment with important information such as effective dates and assigned provider type and specialty. This
information will be used when conducting business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare.

The welcome letter will aso notify non-healthcare providers (e.g., SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, personal care agencies,
blood banks) of their Medicaid provider number. This number will be used on claim submissions, PA (prior authorization) requests, and
other communications with ForwardHealth programs.

Topic #1619
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Out-of-State Providers

Out-of-state providers are limited to those providers who are licensed in the United States (and its territories), Mexico, and Canada.
Out-of-state providers are required to be licensed in their own state of practice.

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses out-of-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid
member or providing services to a member during a time designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation
or the state of emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin
Medicaid-certified providers providing the same service.

Out-of-state providers are reimbursed for services provided to eligible BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid membersin either of the following
situations.

. The service was provided in an emergency situation, as defined in DHS 101.03(52), Wis. Admin. Code.
. PA (prior authorization) was obtained from ForwardHealth befor e the nonemergency service was provided.

Claims from noncertified out-of - state providers must be submitted with an Out-of- State Provider Data Sheet (F-11001 (10/08)). The
Out-of-State Provider Data Sheet provides Wisconsin Medicaid with minimal tax and licensure information.

Out-of-state providers may contact Provider Services with questions.

Topic #4457

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth interChange has the capability of storing the following types of addresses and related information, such as contact
information and telephone numbers:

. Practice location address and related information (formally known as physical address). This address is where the
provider's office is physically located and where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location
includes the provider's office telephone number and telephone number for member's use. With limited exceptions, the practice
location and telephone number for member's use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

. Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers should
indicate concise address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

. PA (prior authorization) address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

. Financial addresses (formally known as payee address). Two separate financial addresses are stored in ForwardHealth
interChange. The checks address is where Wisconsin Medicaid will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where
Wisconsin Medicaid will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information through the ForwardHealth Portal or by using
the Provider Change of Address or Status (F-1181 (10/08)) form.

Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with ForwardHealth may alter their ZIP+4 code
information required on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Provider addresses are stored separately for each program (i.e., Medicaid, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and
WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) for which the provider is certified. Providers should consider this when supplying
additional address information and keeping address information current. Providers who are certified for multiple programs and have an
address change that applies to more than one program should provide this information for each program. Providers who submit these
changes on paper need to submit one Provider Change of Address or Status form if changes are applicable for multiple programs.

Topic #1513
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Provider Certification Process

Providers should refer to the SBS (school-based services) Certification Packet when applying for Wisconsin Medicaid SBS
certification.

When applying, the school district, CESA (Cooperative Educational Service Agency), CCDEB (County Children with Disabilities
Education Board), or charter school is required to identify any additional Medicaid provider certifications it holds or its individual
providers hold (e.g., PT (physical therapy) or therapy group). This ensures that any duplicate provider types are removed.

The certification packet aso includes forms and instructions on how to notify ForwardHealth of school district changes. A CESA is
required to revise and resubmit Chart A of the SBS Certification Packet whenever the list of school districts included under its
certification changes.

Topic #1512

Provider Licensing Requirements

Individua providers of SBS (school-based services) are not separately certified by Wisconsin Medicaid. However, SBS providers are
required to verify that individual providers meet qualifications under ch. Pl 34, Wis. Admin. Code, or are licensed under the following:

. Section 441.06, Wis. Stats. (RN (registered nurse)).

. Section 441.10, Wis. Stats. (LPN (licensed practica nurse)).

. Section 448.51, Wis. Stats. (PT (physical therapy)).

. Section 448.961, Wis. Stats. (OT (occupational therapy)).

. Section 459.24, Wis. Stats. (SLP (speech and language pathology) and audiology). Speech-language pathol ogists and
audiologists are also required to meet additional certification conditions for reimbursement under the Wisconsin Medicaid SBS
benefit.

Additionally, Wisconsin Medicaid requires individua performing providers to be licensed by the DPI (Department of Public Instruction)
for reimbursement under the SBS benefit, with the exception of nurses. Nurses are not required to obtain a DPI license but are
encouraged to do so.

Topic #1931

Provider Type and Specialty Changes

Providers who want to add a certification type or make a change to their certification type should call Provider Services.

Topic #1932

Reinstating Certification

Providers whose Medicaid certification has ended for any reason other than sanctions or failure to be recertified may have their
certification reinstated as long as all licensure and certification requirements are met. The criteriafor reinstating certification vary,
depending upon the reason for the cancellation and when the provider's certification ended.

If it has been less than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit aletter or the Provider
Change of Address or Status (F-1181 (10/08)) form, stating that he or she wishes to have his or her Medicaid certification reinstated.

If it has been more than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit new certification materials.
This can be done by completing them through the ForwardHealth Portal or submitting a paper provider application.
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Topic #4448

Tracking Certification Materials

Wisconsin Medicaid allows providers to track the status of their certification application either through the ForwardHealth Portal or by
caling Provider Services. Providers who submitted their application through the Portal will receive the ATN (application tracking
number) upon submission, while providers who request certification materials from Wisconsin Medicaid will receive an ATN on the
application cover letter sent with their provider application. Regardless of how certification materials are submitted, providers may use
one of the methods listed to track the status of their certification application.

Note: Providers are required to wait for the Notice of Certification Decision as official notification that certification has been approved.

This notice will contain information the provider needs to conduct business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare; therefore,
an approved or enrolled status alone does not mean the provider may begin providing or billing for services.

Tracking Through the Portal

Providers are able to track the status of a certification application through the Portal by entering their ATN. Providers will receive
current information on their application, such as whether it's being processed or has been returned for more information.

Tracking Through Provider Services

Providers may also check on the status of their submitted application by contacting Provider Services and giving their ATN.
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Communication

Topic #1511

Communication Between Providers

When a child receives BadgerCare Plus services from both SBS (school-based services) and non-SBS providers, these providers are
required to communicate with each other to:

. Avoid duplication of services.
. Ensure service coordination.
. Facilitate continuity of care.

Communication between providersis a two-step process in which SBS providers are required to:

1. Determineif achild receives medical services outside the school from other providers.
2. Contact these providers and inform them, on at least an annual basis, of services provided by the SBS provider.

Topic #1509

Communication with Badger Care Plus Fee-for-Service
Providers

Although an MOU (memorandum of understanding) is not required with BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service providers in the community,
when a child receives services from both an SBS (school -based services) provider and a fee-for-service provider of the same discipline,
the SBS provider is required to do the following:

. Contact these providers and inform them, on at least an annual basis, of services provided by the SBS provider.
. Cooperate with BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service providers of the same discipline who request copies of the child's IEP
(Individual Education Program) or components of the |EP.
Fee-for-service providers include, but are not limited to, clinics, rehabilitation agencies, local health departments, community mental
health agencies, tribal health agencies, home care agencies, therapists, therapy groups, and DME (durable medica equipment)
providers.

SBS providers are reminded that although MOU are not necessary for community providers, they are required for SBS providers.

Topic #1510

Communication with Managed Care Providers

To ensure communication between providers, al SBS (school-based services) providers and BadgerCare Plus HMOs that share a
service area are required to sign ajoint MOU (memorandum of understanding). Additionally, SBS providers and special managed care
program providers in Milwaukee county are also required to sign ajoint MOU.

A separate MOU must be signed with each HMO that moves into the SBS provider's area. SBS and managed care providers are
required to sign an MOU only once and are required to comply with it aslong as they remain a certified provider.

SBS providers are required to communicate at least annualy with all HMOs and document this in the child's record.
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Special Managed Care Programs
In the future, the special managed care programs currently offered in Milwaukee county are expected to expand and aso be introduced
in Dane county. At that time, SBS providers and special managed care program providers in these service areas will be required to sign

ajoint MOU. Information explaining the expansion and introduction of special managed care programs in Milwaukee and Dane counties
will be communicated in the future.

Topic #1508

Communication with Providers Not Certified Under
Medicaid

An MOU (memorandum of understanding) is not required with providers not certified by Wisconsin Medicaid. However, if a child
receives services from both an SBS (school-based services) provider and providers of the same discipline not certified under Wisconsin
Medicaid, the SBS provider is required to contact these providers and inform them, on at least an annual basis, of services provided by

the SBS provider.

Topic #1507

Memor andum of Under standing

An MOU (memorandum of understanding) is a document that sets standards, policies, and procedures to help coordinate a member's
services between providers. BadgerCare Plus facilitates the development of MOU between SBS (school-based services) providers and
BadgerCare Plus HMOs by making alist of certified SBS providers available to HMOs on a quarterly basis.

A sample MOU is available for providers reference.
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SAMPLE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
HMO AND MEDICAID-CERTIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, CESA, CCDEB,
OR CHARTER SCHOOL
FOR THE SCHOOL -BASED SERVICES BENEFIT

School-Based Services (SBS) is a benefit paid fee-far-service by Wiscansin Medicaid for all school-enrolled recipients, including
those enrolled in HM O, The SBS provider is responsible for services listedin a child's Individualized Education Program {IEF),
which includes occupational, physical, and speechtherapies, nursing services, mental health services, and testing services
when provided by the SBS provider. HMOs are responsible for praoviding and manading medically necessary services autside
school settings. However, there are some situations inwhich schools cannot provide services, such as after schoal hours,
during school vac ations, and during the summer. Therefare, avoidance of duplication of services and promotion of continuity of
care for Medicaid and BadgerCare HWM O recipients reguires cooperation, coordination, and communication between the HW O
andthe SBS provider.

The HM O and the SBS provider agree to facilitate effective communication betwean agencies, towark toresolve interagency
coordination and communication problems, and to inform staff from hoth the HWMO andthe SB3 provider about the policies and
procedures for this cooperation, coardination, and communication. Recognizing that these "clients-in-comman® could receive
duplicate services and could suffer with problems in continuity of care {e.q., when the school year ends in the middle of a series
oftreatments), the HWMO andthe SBE provider agree to cooperate incommunicating infarmation about the provision of services
andin coardinating care.

This agreement becomes effective onthe date the SBS provider is certified by Wiscaonsin Medicaid or on the date when both the
HM O and the SBS pravider have signed the agreement, whichev er is later. It may be terminated in writing with two weeks'
natice by either signer. The SBE provider may be a school district, Cooperative Educational Service Agency (CESA), County
Children with Disahbilities Education Board {CCDEB), charter school, the Wisconsin Schoal for the Deaf, or the Wisconsin School
for theVisually Handicapped.

HMO Contract for {Year)

Marme — HWO

Title — Authorized HM O Representative Telephone Kumber — Autharized HM O Representative
SIGHNATURE — Authorized HM O Representative Date Signed

Mame — SBS Frovider (schoal)

Title — Authorzed SBS Provider Representative Telephone Mumber — Autharized SBS Provider Representative

SIGHATURE — Authorized SBS Provider Representative Date Signed

Published Policy Through February 29, 2012
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Topic #1506

Students Receiving M edical Services Outside the School

SBS (school-based services) providers are required to attempt to find out if children are receiving medical services from providers
outside the school. For example, some schools send mass mailings to al parentsin an effort to obtain this information. Providers may
also request this information from parentsin |EP (Individual Education Program) meetings, parent/teacher conferences, and/or telephone
conversations. If the parent(s) refuses to provide the information or does not respond, the SBS provider is required to document thisin
the child's record.

When an SBS provider obtains information about a child receiving medical services from providers outside the school and the child's
parent(s) provides consent to contact these providers, the SBS provider is required to attempt to inform these providers of services
delivered in the schoal. If the provider(s) outside the school does not respond after several good faith attempts, the SBS provider has
fulfilled its obligations and is required to document this in the child's record.

Published Policy Through February 29, 2012
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Documentation

Topic #6277

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per IRS (Internal
Revenue Service) regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated,
regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs (National Provider Identifier) share the same tax identification number. For example, a
provider who conducts business with both Medicaid and WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) will receive separate 1099
Miscellaneous forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address."

Topic #1640

Availability of Recordsto Authorized Personnel

The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) has the right to inspect, review, audit, and reproduce provider
records pursuant to DHS 106.02(9)(e), Wis. Admin. Code. The DHCAA periodically requests provider records for compliance audits
to match information against ForwardHealth's information on paid claims, PA (prior authorization) requests, and enrollment. These
records include, but are not limited to, medical/clinical and financial documents. Providers are obligated to ensure that the records are
released to an authorized DHCAA staff member(s).

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses providers $0.06 per page for the cost of reproducing records requested by the DHCAA to conduct a
compliance audit. A letter of request for records from the DHCAA will be sent to a provider when records are required.

Reimbursement is not made for other reproduction costs included in the provider agreement between the DHCAA and a provider, such
as reproduction costs for submitting PA requests and claims.

Also, state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations), including HM Os (Health Maintenance Organizations) and SS|
(Supplemental Security Income) HMOs, are not reimbursed for the reproduction costs covered in their contract with the DHS
(Department of Health Services).

The reproduction of records requested by the PRO (Peer Review Organization) under contract with the DHCAA isreimbursed at arate
established by the PRO.

Topic #1505

Charting M edical Records Electronically

Charting medical records electronically is subject to the same requirements as paper documentation. In addition, the following
requirements apply:

. Providers are required to have a paper or electronic back-up system for charting medical records electronically. This could
include having files saved on disk or CD in case of computer failure.

. For audits conducted by the DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) or the federal government, providers
are required to produce paper copies of electronic records.

. Providers are required to have safeguards to prevent unauthorized access to the records.
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Topic #200

Confidentiality

ForwardHealth supports member rights regarding the confidentiality of health care and other related records, including an applicant or
member's billing information or medical claim records. An applicant or member has a right to have this information safeguarded, and the
provider is obligated to protect that right. Therefore, use or disclosure of any information concerning applicants and members for any
purpose not connected with program administration, including contacts with third-party payers that are necessary for pursuing third-
party payment and the release of information as ordered by the court, is prohibited unless authorized by the applicant or member.

To comply with the standards, providers are required to follow the procedures outlined in the Online Handbook to ensure the proper
release of thisinformation. ForwardHealth providers, like other health care providers, are also subject to other laws protecting
confidentiality of health care information including, but not limited to, the following:

. S 146.81-146.84, Wis. Stats., Wisconsin hedth care confidentiality of health care information regulations.
. 42 USC s. 1320d - 1320d-8 (federal HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996)) and accompanying
regulations.

Any person violating this regulation may be fined an amount from $25 up to $500 or imprisoned in the county jail from 10 days up to
one year, or both, for each violation.

A provider is not subject to civil or criminal sanctions when releasing records and information regarding applicants or members if such
release is for purposes directly related to administration or if authorized in writing by the applicant or member.

Topic #3097

Documentation Requirementsfor Attendant Care Services

For students who receive attendant care services, which now may be reimbursed under SBS (school-based services), the student's
current |EP (Individual Educational Program) is sufficient to demonstrate their need for attendant care services. The need for attendant
care services is considered documented in the IEP if the IEP contains the following information:

. Statement of present levels of academic achievement and functional performance.

. Statement of measurable goals.

. Statement of special education and related services and supplementary IADS and services.

. Explanation of the extent, if any, to which the child will not participate with nondisabled children in the regular class or the
transition plan.

The term "attendant care services' is not required to appear in the IEP. An SBS provider may submit claims for the services when the
delivery of such services is documented in the IEP.

Providers are required to maintain daily documentation for attendant care services and the daily documentation must match the data
billed on claims, including the units. The daily documentation must include the following:

. The student name.

. The member identification number.

. The date of service.

. The attendant care worker(s) name, signature, and date of signature.
. The start time and end time of each attendant care worker(s) shift.

. The services provided during each shift.

. Tota minutes and units billed to Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus.

Attendant care services daily documentation must be kept for at least five years, regardless of other requirements set by the Department
of Public Instruction.
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Topic #1504

Documenting Face-to-Face Sessions

Each child's file must include a signed record documenting each face-to-face session with a provider. Documentation (either electronic
or handwritten medical records) must be kept for at least five years and include the following information:

. School's name.

. Student's name (including first and last name).

. Student's birth date.

. The prescription for the service, when required.

. Category of service provided (e.g., SLP (speech and language pathology)).

. DOS (date of service). Several dates or sessions may be included on one record if they are for the same category of service.

. Time, quantity, or miles provided. (Units are documented when submitting claims.)

. Whether service was provided in a group or individual setting.

. Savicesthat arelisted in the IEP (Individual Education Program).

. Documentation that the child was present at |EP meetings for the meeting to be covered.

. Attendance records verifying the child was in school on the DOS.

. Brief description of the specific service provided. Here are a few examples that include the required level of detail:

Activities of daily living, such as "buttoning skills."
o ROM (range of motion), such as elbow or wrist ROM.
v Medication management, Tegretol, 200 mg (oral).

. Student's progress or response to each service delivered (required for nursing services and recommended for all other services).
(Progress or response is not required for transportation or routine transferring.) Monthly progress and response notes are
required for all other school-based services.

. Documentation of contacts with fee-for-service providers a least annualy (e.g., a speech-language pathologist and a community
speech-language pathologist discuss the progress of a student with whom they each work).

. Documentation of contacts with non-Medicaid providers at least annually. Examples of non-Medicaid providersinclude a
physician or nurse practitioner in private practice who is not Medicaid- certified.

. Documentation of contacts with state-contracted HMOs at least annually. (MOU (memorandum of understanding) between SBS
providers and state-contracted HMOs in their service areasis required.)

. Name and signature of individual who performed service(s).

. Commercial health insurance information (for therapy services only). If a child has commercial health insurance, this includes
documentation of billing commercial health insurance or decreasing the units billed to Wisconsin Medicaid.

. Documentation of local matching and certified public expenditures. This documentation must be submitted to ForwardHealth
annualy.

A particular format for data collection is not required; however, standard record keeping requirements should be met.

Topic #201

Financial Records

According to DHS 106.02(9)(c), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is required to maintain certain financial records in written or electronic
form.

Topic #1503

| ndividualized Education Program

SBS (school-based services) providers are required to include |EP (Individual Education Program) information in each child's record.
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All services for the child must be listed in the IEP to be reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid. This information must be kept for at least
five years, regardless of other requirements set by the DPI (Department of Public Instruction).
The |EP information must include the following:
. Documentation used to develop an IEP (e.g., |EP Team reports or tests).
. Theannud IEP revision that documents any changes in the |IEP or related services.
. A description of DME (durable medical equipment), if applicable. (Include the item name, model number or a description, and the

invoice, receipt, or cost.)

Topic #202

M edical Records

A dated clinician's signature must be included in all medical notes. According to DHS 106.02(9)(b), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is
required to include certain written documentation in a member's medical record.

Topic #199

Member Accessto Records

Providers are required to allow members access to their health care records, including those related to ForwardHealth services,
maintained by a provider in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, excluding billing statements.

Feesfor Health Care Records

Per s. 146.83, Wis. Stats., providers may charge afee for providing one set of copies of health care records to members who are
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus programs on the date of the records request. This applies regardless of the
member's enroliIment status on the DOS (dates of service) contained within the health care records.

Per s. 146.81(4), Wis. Stats., health care records are al records related to the health of a patient prepared by, or under the supervision
of, ahedlth care provider.

Providers are limited to charging members enrolled in state-funded health care programs 25 percent of the applicable fees for providing
one set of copies of the member's health care records.

Note: A provider may charge members 100 percent of the applicable fees for providing a second or additional set of copies of the
member's health care records.

For information regarding fees that may be charged to members for copies of health care records, refer to s. 146.83(3f), Wis. Stats.

Topic #203

Preparation and M aintenance of Records

All providers who receive payment from Wisconsin Medicaid, including state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations), are
required to maintain records that fully document the basis of charges upon which all claims for payment are made, according to DHS
106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin. Code. This required maintenance of records is typicaly required by any third-party insurance company and
is not unique to ForwardHealth.

Topic #1502
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SBS (school-based services) providers are required to follow BadgerCare Plus coverage policies and documentation standards when
submitting claims for services provided under the SBS benefit. Failure to do so may result in a federal government audit.

Topic #204

Record Retention

Providers are required to retain documentation, including medical and financial records, for a period of not less than five years from the
date of payment, except RHCs (rural hedth clinics), who are required to retain records for a minimum of six years from the date of
payment.

According to DHS 106.02(9)(d), Wis. Admin. Code, providers are required to retain all evidence of hilling information.

Ending participation as a provider does not end a provider's responsibility to retain and provide access to fully maintained records unless
an alternative arrangement of record retention and maintenance has been established.

Reviews and Audits

The DHS (Department of Health Services) periodically reviews provider records. The DHS has the right to inspect, review, audit, and
photocopy the records. Providers are required to permit access to any requested record(s), whether in written, electronic, or
micrographic form.

Topic #205

Records Requests

Requests for billing or medical claim information regarding services reimbursed by ForwardHealth may come from a variety of
individuals including attorneys, insurance adjusters, and members. Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth by contacting
Provider Services when releasing billing information or medical claim records relating to charges for covered services except the
following:

. When the member isa dua dligible (i.e., member is eligible for both Medicare and Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus) and
is requesting materials pursuant to Medicare regulations.
. When the provider is attempting to exhaust al existing health insurance sources prior to submitting claims to ForwardHealth.

Request from a Member or Authorized Person

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim recordsis from a member or authorized person acting on behalf of the
member, the provider should send a copy of the requested hilling information or medical claim records, along with the name and address
of the requester, to the following address:

Department of Health Services
Casualty/Subrogation Program
PO Box 6243

Madison WI 53791

ForwardHealth will process and forward the requested information to the requester.

Request from an Attorney, Insurance Company, or Power of Attorney

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim recordsis from an attorney, insurance company, or power of attorney,
the provider should do the following:
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=

Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.

2. Furnish the requested materia to the requester, marked "BILLED TO FORWARDHEALTH" or "TO BE BILLED TO
FORWARDHEALTH," with a copy of the release signed by the member or authorized representative. Approval from
ForwardHealth is not necessary.

3. Send acopy of the materia furnished to the requestor, along with a copy of their original request and medical authorization

release to:

Wisconsin Casualty Recovery — HMS
Ste 100

5615 Highpoint Dr

Irving TX 75038-9984

Request for Information About a Member Enrolled in a State-Contracted
Managed Care Organization

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is for amember enrolled in a state- contracted MCO (managed
care organization), the provider is required to do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.
2. Send acopy of the letter requesting the information, along with the release signed by the member or authorized representative,
directly to the MCO.

The MCO makes most benefit payments and is entitled to any recovery that may be available.

Request for a Statement from a Dual Eligible

If the request is for an itemized statement from a dual €ligible, pursuant to HR 2015 (Balanced Budget Act of 1997) s. 4311, adua
eligible has the right to request and receive an itemized statement from his or her Medicare-certified health care provider. The Act
requires the provider to furnish the requested information to the member. The Act does not require the provider to notify
ForwardHealth.

Topic #1646

Release of Billing Information to Gover nment Agencies

Providers are permitted to release member information without informed consent when a written request is made by the DHS
(Department of Health Services) or the federal HHS (Department of Health and Human Services) to perform any function related to
program administration, such as auditing, program monitoring, and evaluation.

Providers are authorized under Wisconsin Medicaid confidentiality regulations to report suspected misuse or abuse of program benefits
to the DHS, as well as to provide copies of the corresponding patient health care records.

Topic #1501

School-Based Services Units

SBS (school-based services) providers should use the following guidelines to determine service units for all covered SBS except for
nursing and transportation services:

. One piece of equipment equals one unit for DME (durable medical equipment) services.
. Fifteen minutes of face-to-face time with the member equals one unit for the following services:
o Attendant care services.
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Counseling services.

|EP (Individual Education Program) assessment.

IDEA (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act) assessment.

OT (occupational therapy) and PT (physical therapy) services.
Psychological services.

Socia work services.

SLP (speech and language pathology), audiology, and hearing services.

o o o o o o

Topic #1500

Signatures

The following is a sample list of medical records that require the performer's signature, as outlined in Wisconsin Administrative Code.
Examples include, but are not limited to:

. Careplans.

. Physician's orders or prescriptions.

. Physician's verba orders when reduced to writing.
. Progress notes.

. Therapy plans.

. Written protocols.

. All documentation of covered services provided to or for amember. Examples include, but are not limited to, the following:
Assessments.

Case notes.

Daily documentation.

Encounter notes.

Flow shests.

Medication sheets.

Service provision notes.

o o o

Electronic Signatur e Standar ds

Schools that maintain patient records by computer rather than hard copy may use electronic signatures. However, such entries must be
properly authenticated and dated. Authentication must include signatures, written initials, or computer-secure entry by a unique identifier
of aprimary author who has reviewed and approved the entry. The school is required to have safeguards to prevent unauthorized access
to the records and a process for reconstruction of the records upon request from BadgerCare Plus, its fiscal agents, auditors, or other
authorized personnel or in the event of a system breakdown. Signatures must be applied when the medical records are charted
electronically.

Topic #1499

Transportation Services

Providers are required to include all of the following information in the record of each child who receives school-based transportation
services for each trip:

. Thechild'sfirst and last name and date of birth.

. The general service category (transportation).

. The DOS (date of service) that school-based transportation services were provided.

. Documented verification that the child was in school and received an SBS (school-based service) other than transportation on the
date the transportation was provided.

. Thetota number of miles, only when seeking reimbursement for more than the 10-mile per-trip base rate for that day (the
provider will need to use procedure code A0425 in addition to T2003 for claims).
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. The pick-up and drop-off locations, only when seeking reimbursement for more than the 10-mile per-trip base rate for that day. If
the locations are home or school, these can be described in general terms, such as "home to school” or "school to home." If the

SBSisat aplace other than the school, a more specific description including the name of the facility and street addressis
required.

Note: Itiscritica that providers verify that a member received an SBS on a particular day before billing for transportation services for
that day.

This information may be included in the trip log.
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Nursing Services Documentation

Topic #1498

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to document in writing and keep on file the date on which they began using a new method of documenting
nursing services or any time thereafter when methods are changed. Providers are then required to use the same method, whether time or
task, for all BadgerCare Plus-enrolled children.

Documentation of nursing services must include the results or outcomes of services (i.e., whether or not the services were effective, the

response, and the method used if the initial method did not work). Documentation of results are required for all nursing services with the
exception of successful transfers.

Nursing Standards of Practice for Documentation

Nurses are required to comply with nursing clinical practice standards for documentation, even though thisis not a specific additional
BadgerCare Plus requirement. These documentation standards must be met whether the SBS (school-based services) provider is using
the time or the task method to meet BadgerCare Plus' documentation requirements.

Under nursing clinical practice standards, clinical/visit notes give a clear, comprehensive picture of the member's continual status, the
care being provided, and the response to that care. The nurse is required to be specific about timesin his or her charting, especialy the
exact time of sudden changes in the member's condition (e.g., seizure), significant events (e.g., afall), and nursing actions that include
medication administration and other treatments (e.g., tube feedings